
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Donnelly and Mason. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 28 April 2022 

 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 

requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2022 at 10.00 
am. 

 
Members of the public can view the meeting using the following link but must not 
activate their cameras or microphones and must only observe the meeting.  

Microsoft Teams meeting link.  

  

 

FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1   Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 

INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 

FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ODI2NzBiNTEtMjBiNS00Y2FlLWExN2UtY2U5MjAyMWEzMWM4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2224a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229588de9d-e830-4530-9dd6-387894bc657b%22%7d
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

 2.1   Non Determination of the application for change of use from and 
conversion of offices (class 4) to form 16 no. residential flats (sui generis), 

including the removal of existing link to form separate buildings, various 
alterations, the formation of parking to the rear and the installation of 

railings to the front - 31-32 Albyn Place Aberdeen - 210311  (Pages 5 - 54) 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents 
relevant to the review can be viewed online here and by entering the 
application reference number 210311 

 

 2.2   Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 
of Representation  (Pages 55 - 116) 

 

 
[...]
t of 
whole site is necessary to deliver works

- Contributes to aim of raising city centre population
- Vacant offices were marketed for some time and proposal responds to 

economic climate
- proposal would see the traditional building restored and residential has 

been confirmed as acceptable use
- Site contains an existing substantial modern extension visible only from the 

rear. It would be reclad in granite to improve appearance
- Link building would be removed and staircase replaced with extension to 

rear of frontage building – this has been amended to make it more 
transparent

- New garden area, landscaping, car and bike parking and bins storage would 
be provided

P
age 39



Applicant’s Case for Review

- Concerns have been noted as level of amenity for future residents and 
impact on character of CA

- Amenity: all flats would have external space, be dual aspect and have 
windows looking onto landscaping; most would have south facing windows

- This is a city centre location and amenity levels should be judged 
accordingly, as per Harmony of Uses SG

- Opaque windows to north would protect privacy of neighbours
- Sun studies show all flats would have some direct sunlight
- There are no objections; only support, from neighbour

P
age 40



Policy B3

• Supports office development
• Residential to be considered on merit

Policy H1
• Is this overdevelopment?

• Would it have an ‘unacceptable impact on the character and amenity’ of the area?

• Would it result in the loss of open space?

• Does it comply with Supplementary Guidance? 

Proposed Plan 
Policy D2 - Amenity

P
age 41



D1: Quality Placemaking by Design

All dev’t must “ensure high standards of design and have 
a strong and distinctive sense of place which is a result of 
context appraisal, detailed planning, quality architecture, 
craftsmanship and materials”.

Proposals will be assessed against the following six 
essential qualities:

- Distinctive

- Welcoming

- Safe and pleasant

- Easy 
[...]
 for decision

Conditions? (if approved – Planning Adviser can assist)

P
age 52



Supplementary Guidance: Replacement Windows & Doors

• 4.8: New openings must be carefully located to avoid disruption to the characteristics of 
the surrounding external and internal context. Where the building forms part of a larger 
grouping, it may be necessary to consider the wider impact.

• Table at part 4 (extract below) indicates that new window openings generally not 
permissible on LBs and on the public elevation of unlisted buldings within a 
Conservation Area

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 54



 

 

 

Strategic Place Planning 

Report of Handling 

 

Site Address: 31-32 Albyn Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1YL,  

Application 
Description: 

Change of use from, and conversion of, offices (class 4) to form 16 no. residential flats (sui 
generis), including the removal of existing link to form separate building, various alterations, 
the formation of parking to the rear and the installation of railings to the front. 

Application Ref: 210311/DPP 

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 11 March 2021 

Applicant: Albyn Court Ltd 

Ward: Hazlehead/Queen's Cross/Countesswells 

Community Council: Queen's Cross and Harlaw 

Case Officer: Laura Robertson 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
 
Site Description 
The property at 31-32 Albyn Place comprises a pair of semi-detached traditional granite-built 
dwellings, that were later converted and extended for office use, located within the Albyn Place/ 
Rubislaw Conservation Area.  The buildings are not covered by a listing designation. The property 
sits on a north – south orientation with their formal frontage to Albyn Place presenting 1½ storeys 
in height over a basement but to the rear, due to levels, the buildings is 2½ storeys, and has been 
extended to the rear with a significant extension The original doors and windows are still present 
within these properties.  Metal railings are still present on the stepped access to the front and the 
lightwells to the basement but those on the front boundary were removed a number of years ago.  
 
To the rear of the traditional properties is a large, brickwork rendered, 3 storey structure previously 
built for and used as an office extension.   This rear structure was originally physically linked to the 
semi-detached properties, but the two links have now been removed by the applicant. The site 
extends to 2520sqm.  The rear office building is accessed from car park level to the rear at present 
which is within the historic curtilages of the properties and served from Albyn Lane 
 
To the front on Albyn Place, the original layout of the garden and vehicular access into the 
grounds in the form of a grand in-out design remains.  Furthermore, to there is a large mature 
beech tree on the frontage covered by the same Tree Preservation Order as the other trees along 
Albyn Place, showing its significance within the streetscape.  
 
The rear curtilage area is given over to hardstanding for parking except for a small, planted bed.   

Page 55

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 210311/DPP   Page 2 of 
20 
 

 

This rear area has shared pedestrian and vehicular access off Albyn Lane and this access is not 
proposed to be altered.  To the rear of the site and in separate ownership is a mews style house. 
The historic feu boundary wall between Nos. 31 and 32 is evident in the sales brochure and on 
Google Streetview in October 2020 but on-site inspection this appears to have been removed.  
 
Within the surrounding area large extensions of varying quality and design are evident as a result 
of changes in use from large private dwellings to office accommodation, particularly oil-related and 
professional service uses, that enjoyed the ‘kerb appeal’ of the Albyn Place address. The principle 
of extending to the rear preserved the frontage and overall original form of the Albyn Place 
properties and made the most of their relatively large feus to accommodate offices that were 
linked to the historic property.   Directly to the east at No. 30, occupied by Albyn Medical Practice 
is a large extension running approximately 14m along the boundary and half the length of the 
extension at Nos. 31-32. This extension is built on the boundary wall and has a high blank gable 
facing into the site.  This extension is 2 storeys in height, but due to underbuilding and thus 
elevated floor levels, it is only slightly lower to that at Nos. 31-32. To the west, at No. 33 Albyn 
Place is another large extension currently in office use.  That extension is more comparable in 
height, scale and projection to that of Nos. 31- 32. The extension at No. 33 has a 10 large 
windows, spread across two levels and looking west into Nos. 31-32.  
 
In terms of designation the site falls within the West End Office area of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan (ALDP) 2017, to which the policy B3 relates. In the proposed Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan (PLDP) 2022 this site falls within West End Area and is covered by policy VC6, 
which are cited and reflected upon within this report. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
   

 
None 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 
 
Description of Proposal 
The proposal is for the change of use from, and conversion of, offices (class 4) to form 16 no. 
residential flats (sui generis), including the removal of the existing link to form a separate building 
to the rear, various alterations, the formation of parking to the rear and the installation of railings to 
the Albyn Place frontage.   
 
The 3 storey, office structure to the rear is proposed for retention and reclad in granite though the 
link connecting it to the original buildings is proposed to be removed.  The rear structure is 
proposed to be converted to 10 flats being - 2 flats on ground floor and 4 flats on each of the first 
and second floors. Two of the flats on each of the first and second floors would have their 
bedroom and main living spaces facing east or west, directly onto adjacent properties. Balconies 
would be added to each of the flats to provide private amenity space. The balconies would vary in 
size from around 12sqm for flat 6 to around 25sqm for flat 7.  The traditional properties to the front 
are proposed for conversion into 6 flats, two in the basement, two in the main ground floor and two 
in the second floor attic.  The ground floor flats would retain the original front stepped access with 
the two basement and two attic flats proposed to be accessed from the side and new rear stairwell 
respectively. For the flats on Albyn Place the proposal is to include private amenity space for these 
flats in the form of either balconies or patios in between the historic property and the rear building 
5 metres distant to the closest point and 6.5 metres from the furthest.  The new stairwell is 
approximately 2.3 metres from the rear structure. For the flats in the rear structure private amenity 
space is in the form of patios and balconies largely to the east and west. 

Page 56



Application Reference: 210311/DPP   Page 3 of 
20 
 

 

 
To the rear 13 parking spaces would be provided with a further 3 informal spaces available to the 
Albyn Place front. No changes are proposed to the ingress/egress to the front and the entrance to 
the rear is also per existing situation. The site would also provide bike storage including additional 
visitor cycle parking provision and bin and waste provision. Located between the parking court and 
the rear structure would be a communal area of amenity measuring around 200 sqm in size. There 
would also be a few planted flower and shrub beds on the edges of the property feu. 
 
Amendments 
The following amendments to the proposal were made to the application. 
 
The original application was for the conversion of the site to 19 residential apartments including an 
additional 2 storey extension to the top of the rear building. The proposed parking area and 
alteration to the in-out arrangement to the front is removed and thus the front area now would 
remain unaltered to avoid eroding the historic fabric and risking damaging the important and 
protected purple beech tree.  
 
Supporting Documents 
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QPQU9XBZHFD00  
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
ACC - Waste and Recycling 
There is the requirement for the following bin store provision as follows: 
 
The 16 flats will be provided with:  
• • 2 x 1280l general waste container 128CM W X 145CM H X 100CM D (90cm minimum 
clearance to manoeuvre bins)  
• • 2 x 1280l co-mingled recycling container 128CM W X145CM H X 100CM D 90cm 
minimum clearance to manoeuvre bins.  
• • 1 x food waste container. 62CM W X 129.8CM H X 74CM D (80CM X 80CM (90cm 
minimum clearance to remove internal bin from front opening casing)  
• • 16 x kitchen caddy and caddy liners (one for each flat)  
 
When planning bin stores, please take these measurements into account to ensure ease of use 
residents and collection for crew.  
The following costs will be charged to the developer:  
• • Each 1280l bin costs £413.60  
• • Each food waste container costs £514.49  
• • Kitchen caddy and caddy liners £0.00  
• • A delivery of 10 or less bins will incur a £30 delivery fee.  
 
No garden waste will be provided for flat residences as it is assumed grounds will be maintained 
as part of a service charge for the building and undertaken by a commercial contractor. 
 
ACC - Developer Obligations 
Were consulted on the original scheme but the revised scheme DO contributions would be as 
follows: 

• Core Path Network     - £4,613 

Page 57



Application Reference: 210311/DPP   Page 4 of 
20 
 

 

• Healthcare Facilities    - £7,155 

• Open Space      - £2,269 

• C
[...]
nning Service to re-notify neighbours, to re-advertise the 
proposal and to re-consult relevant consultees to ensure their comments related to the most 
recent application and plans.  When revised proposals are submitted by applicants, para. 4.63 of 
Scottish Government Planning Circular 3/2013 ‘Development Management Procedures’ states that 
“It is for the planning authority to decide what notice they give to other parties regarding any such 
variation”. Due to the date of the submission of the revised proposal, in the lead-up to the 

Page 73



Application Reference: 210311/DPP   Page 20 of 
21 
 

 

Christmas holidays and also the lead-in time for placing advertisements in the newspaper, meant 
that the renotification and re-advertising did not take place until mid to late January.  
 
During the period that the planning application is subject to renotification of neighbours and re-
advertisement and thus open for interested parties to submit written representations, it would be 
unlawful for the planning authority to determine the application. However, the applicant submitted 
the Notice of Review before the expiry of the advertisement period and thus before a lawful 
determination of the application could be made by the planning authority. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
 
In relation to this particular application, the policies in the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2020 (PALDP) substantively reiterate those in the adopted Local Development Plan and the 
proposal is not acceptable in terms of both Plans for the reasons previously given.  Furthermore 
Policy D2 Amenity is a relevant consideration for this application. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The site is adjacent to but out-with the city centre boundary and should be able to afford a high-
quality residential environment subject to balancing the needs of the conservation area status, the 
quality and quantity of dwellings proposed and their on-site, as well as their impact or bearing and 
likely precedent within the vicinity.  The proposed development does not do this.  
 
The proposal would not afford sufficient daylight, sunlight or amenity for a number of the flats and 
in particular those at the ground floor level.  The outlook from a number of the flats is onto a high 
blank wall or a green wall within very close proximity and this relationship would not result in 
quality residential environment or provide a strong sense of place quality as required within the 
Conservation Area.  The window-to-window distance of five of the proposed flats would not give 
prospective residents an acceptable level of privacy insofar as to the west they would be directly 
overlooked at a distance of around 12 metres. Finally, the basement flats in the main building 
would not have sufficient light or outlook afforded to them. As such, the proposal is considered not 
to comply with the general amenity expectations implicit to Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by 
Design) in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and in the policies of the proposed 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020.  
  
The proposed scheme does not fully consider or assess the Conservation Area context and how 
the proposal impacts on that.  The Heritage Statement makes it clear that the “The late c20 office 
block has little or no architectural significance relating to its form or fabric. It is detrimental to the 
significance of the site”. The proposal would not suitably respect the site’s historic context in terms 
of its form, scale, layout and the palette of finishing materials and thus would not preserve or 
enhance the character of the Albyn Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area.  As such the proposal is 
contrary to Policy D4: Historic Environment, D1 Quality Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2017 as well as the relevant sections of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic 
Environment Policy for Scotland and Historic Environment S
[...]
uding the removal of existing link to form separate buildings, various alterations, the formation of parking to the rear and the installation of railings to the front - 31-32 Albyn Place Aberdeen - 210311
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation
	A1_-_Application_Form_dated_10_March_2021-2112977
	Consultee comments - roads
	Consultee Comment-Waste
	210311 Developer Obligation report
	Queen_s_Cross_And_Harlaw_CC-2106998
	Public comment T Lefevre
	Public comments - Mr_Neil_Taylor
	Public comments -Tracey_lefevre - additional
	Comments on Report of Handling from agent

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	Notice_of_Review_Statement-2113066




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 3 May 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Donnelly and Mason. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 

here. 
 

 
 

31-32 ALBYN PLACE ABERDEEN - NON DETERMINATION - 210311 

 
1. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the Local Review Body of 20 April 

2022, the Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council considered a request to 
review against the non-determination of  an application for Detailed Planning 
Permission for the change of use from and conversion of offices (class 4) to form 16 

residential flats (sui generis), including the removal of existing link to form separate 
buildings, various alterations, the formation of parking to the rear and the installation of 

railings to the front at 31-32 Albyn Place Aberdeen, planning reference 210311. 
 
Councillor Boulton as Chair for the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to be 

undertaken, advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs 
Lynsey McBain with regards to the procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy 
Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case 

under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the application under 
review and was present to provide factual information and guidance to the Body only.  

She emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any view on the 
proposed application.  

 
At this juncture, Ms Greene advised that the review had been considered and 
determined at the meeting on 20 April 2022, however an incorrect slide was displayed 

and therefore in the interest of fairness, the application would be reviewed and 
determined again.   

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 10 March 2021; (3) 

links to the plans showing the proposal and planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; (4) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant; (5) consultee 

responses submitted by various statutory consultees; and (6) two letters of 
representation.  
 

Ms Greene advised that an appeal against non-determination would take place where 
there had not been a decision made on an application during the statutory period of 2 

months following validation of the application.  The request for review had been 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8304&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

3 May 2022 
 

 
 

 

correctly submitted with all necessary information within the time limit following the end 
of the statutory period. 
 

Ms Greene explained that whilst no new matters had been raised in the review 
submissions, a case officer report had been submitted. A period of 14 days was 

provided for interested parties to comment on the report.  
 
Ms Greene then described the site advising that the property at 31-32 Albyn Place 

comprised a pair of semi-detached traditional granite-built dwellings, that were later 
converted and extended for office use, located within the Albyn Place/ Rubislaw 

Conservation Area. The buildings were not covered by a listing designation. The 
property sat on a north – south orientation with their formal frontage to Albyn Place 
presenting 1½ storeys in height over a basement but to the rear, due to levels, the 

buildings is 2½ storeys, and had been extended to the rear with a significant extension.  
The original doors and windows were still present within these properties. Metal railings 
were still present on the stepped access to the front and the lightwells to the basement 

but those on the front boundary were removed a number of years ago.  
 

To the rear of the traditional properties was a large, brickwork rendered, 3 storey 
structure previously built for and used as an office extension. This rear structure was 
originally physically linked to the semi-detached properties, but the two links had now 

been removed by the applicant. The site extended to 2520sqm. The rear office building 
was accessed from car park level to the rear at present which is within the historic 

curtilages of the properties and served from Albyn Lane.   To the front on Albyn Place, 
the original layout of the garden and vehicular access into the grounds in the form of a 
grand in-out design remains.  

 
Furthermore, to there was a large mature beech tree on the frontage covered by the 

same Tree Preservation Order as the other trees along Albyn Place, showing its 
significance within the streetscape. The rear curtilage area was given over to 
hardstanding for parking except for a small, planted bed. This rear area had shared 

pedestrian and vehicular access off Albyn Lane and this access was not proposed to be 
altered. To the rear of the site and in separate ownership was a mews style house.  The 

historic feu boundary wall between numbers 31 and 32 was evident in the sales 
brochure and on Google Streetview in October 2020 but on-site inspection this appears 
to have been removed. Within the surrounding area large extensions of varying quality 

and design were evident as a result of changes in use from large private dwellings to 
office accommodation, particularly oil-related and professional service uses, that 

enjoyed the ‘kerb appeal’ of the Albyn Place address.  
 
The principle of extending to the rear preserved the frontage and overall original form of 

the Albyn Place properties and made the most of their relatively large feus to 
accommodate offices that were linked to the historic property. Directly to the east at No. 

30, occupied by Albyn Medical Practice was a large extension running approximately 
14m along the boundary and half the length of the extension at Nos. 31-32.  This 
extension was built on the boundary wall and had a high blank gable facing into the 

site.  This extension was 2 storeys in height, but due to underbuilding and thus elevated 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

3 May 2022 
 

 
 

 

floor levels, it was only slightly lower to that at Nos. 31-32. To the west, at No. 33 Albyn 
Place was another large extension currently in office use. That extension was more 
comparable in height, scale and projection to that of Nos. 31- 32. The extension at No. 

33 had 10 large windows, spread across two levels and looking west into Nos. 31-32. In 
terms of designation the site falls within the West End Office area of the Aberdeen 

Local Development Plan (ALDP) 2017, to which the policy B3 relates. In the proposed 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan (PLDP) 2022 this site falls within West End Area 
and is covered by policy VC6, which are cited and reflected upon within this report. 

 
In terms of the proposal, Ms Greene advised that the proposal was for the change of 

use from, and conversion of, offices (class 4) to form 16 no. residential flats (sui 
generis), including the removal of the existing link to form a separate building to the 
rear, various alterations, the formation of parking to the rear and the installation of 

railings to the Albyn Place frontage.   
 
The following amendments to the proposal were made to the application. The original 

application was for the conversion of the site to 19 residential apartments including an 
additional 2 storey extension to the top of the rear building.  The proposed parking area 

and alteration to the in-out arrangement to the front was removed and thus the front 
area now would remain unaltered to avoid eroding the historic fabric and risking 
damaging the important and protected purple beech tree. 

 
Ms Greene outlined the Case Officer’s reason for refusal in the report of handling as 

follows:-  

 The site was adjacent to but out-with the city centre boundary and should be 

able to afford a high quality residential environment subject to balancing the 
needs of the conservation area status, the quality and quantity of dwellings 
proposed and their on-site, as well as their impact or bearing and likely 

precedent within the vicinity.  

 The proposed development does not do this. The proposal would not afford 

sufficient daylight, sunlight or amenity for a number of the flats and in particular 
those at the ground floor level. The outlook from a number of the flats is onto a 
high blank wall or a green wall within very close proximity and this relationship 

would not result in quality residential environment or provide a strong sense of 
place quality as required within the Conservation Area.  

 The window-to-window distance of five of the proposed flats would not give 
prospective residents an acceptable level of privacy insofar as to the west they 
would be directly overlooked at a distance of around 12 metres. Finally, the 

basement flats in the main building would not have sufficient light or outlook 
afforded to them. As such, the proposal is considered not to comply with the 

general amenity expectations implicit to Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by 
Design) in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and in the policies of the 
proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020.  

 The proposed scheme does not fully consider or assess the Conservation Area 
context and how the proposal impacts on that. The Heritage Statement makes it 

clear that the “The late c20 office block has little or no architectural significance 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

3 May 2022 
 

 
 

 

relating to its form or fabric. It is detrimental to the significance of the site”. The 
proposal would not suitably respect the site’s historic context in terms of its form, 
scale, layout and the palette of finishing materials and thus would not preserve 

or enhance the character of the Albyn Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area.  

 As such the proposal was contrary to Policy D4: Historic Environment, D1 

Quality Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 
as well as the relevant sections of Scottish Planning Policy, Historic Environment 
Policy for Scotland and Historic Environment Scotland Guidance on ‘‘Managing 

Change in the Historic Environment: Guidance Notes’’. 
 

In terms of the applicant’s case, Ms Greene advised that this was outlined in full within 
their Notice of Review documents, but could be summarised as follows:- 

 Amendments were made to the proposal in response to case officer’s comments  

 The proposal would bring back into use vacant buildings; 

 Redevelopment of whole site was necessary to deliver works; 

 Contributes to the aim of raising city centre population; 

 Vacant offices were marketed for some time and proposal responds to economic 

climate; 

 Proposal would see the traditional building restored and residential had been 

confirmed as acceptable use; 

 The site contained an existing substantial modern extension visible only from the 

rear. It would be reclad in granite to improve appearance  

 Link building would be removed and staircase replaced with extension to rear of 
frontage building – this has been amended to make it more transparent  

 New garden area, landscaping, car and bike parking and bins storage would be 
provided. 

 
In terms of consultee responses, Ms Greene made reference to the following:- 

 Aberdeen City Waste Team responded in regards to bin requirements; 

 Developer Obligations – requested contributions to core paths, healthcare, open 
space and community facilities;  

 Environment Policy Team  responded in relation to a tree survey;  

 Roads Development Management commented on parking, walking, cycling and 

public transport;  

 Queens Cross and Harlaw Community Council supported the proposed 

application; 

 Two letters of support received from the same person, which stated that a mix of 

uses existed in area, the design was sympathetic, parking was sufficient, the 
amendments improved the scheme and the existing building was ugly and this 
would be improvement. 

 
Ms Greene advised that the applicant had expressed the view that the review could be 

considered without the need of any further procedure.  
 
At this point in the proceedings, the LRB considered whether they had sufficient 

information before them to proceed to determine the review.  



5 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

3 May 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to various policies within 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Donnelly and Mason all indicated in turn that they 

each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the review under 
consideration should be determined without any further procedure. 
 

Ms Greene responded to various questions from members which included the floor 
layout in the proposed flats, proposed amenities and queries on the sunlight study.   

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Donnelly and Mason each advised in turn and 
by majority agreed to refuse the planning application for the following reasons.  

The Chairperson and Councillor Mason opted to refuse the application and 
Councillor Donnelly vote to approve the application.   
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this 
decision were as follows:- 

 

The site was adjacent to but out-with the city centre boundary and should be able to 
afford a high-quality residential environment subject to balancing the needs of the 

conservation area status, the quality and quantity of dwellings proposed and their on-
site, as well as their impact or bearing and likely precedent within the vicinity. The 

proposed development does not do this.  
 
The proposal would not afford sufficient daylight, sunlight or amenity for a number of 

the flats and in particular those at the ground floor level. The outlook from a number of 
the flats was onto a high blank wall or a green wall within very close proximity and this 

relationship would not result in quality residential environment or provide a strong sense 
of place quality as required within the Conservation Area. The window-to-window 
distance of five of the proposed flats would not give prospective residents an 

acceptable level of privacy insofar as to the west they would be directly overlooked at a 
distance of around 12 metres. Finally, the basement flats in the main building would not 

have sufficient light or outlook afforded to them.  
 
As such, the proposal was considered not to comply with the general amenity 

expectations implicit to Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) in the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2017 and in the policies of the proposed Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan 2020.  
 
The proposed scheme does not fully consider or assess the Conservation Area context 

and how the proposal impacts on that. The Heritage Statement made it clear that the 



6 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

3 May 2022 
 

 
 

 

“The late c20 office block has little or no architectural significance relating to its form or 
fabric. It is detrimental to the significance of the site”. The proposal would not suitably 
respect the site’s historic context in terms of its form, scale, layout and the palette of 

finishing materials and thus would not preserve or enhance the character of the Albyn 
Place/ Rubislaw Conservation Area. As such the proposal is contrary to Policy D4: 

Historic Environment, D1 Quality Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017 as well as the relevant sections of Scottish Planning Policy, 
Historic Environment Policy for Scotland and Historic Environment Scotland Guidance 

on ‘‘Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Guidance Notes’’. 
- Councillor Marie Boulton, Chairperson 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 


